confidential informant, or CI, as he was fully identified.

hearsay information provided by an informant, the Hawai#i Supreme

Court uses the two-part test announced in Aguilar v. Texas, 378

U.S. 108 (1964), and expounded upon in Spinelli v. United States,

393 U.S. 410 (1969).  Carlisle ex. rel. State v. Ten Thousand

Four Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars in U.S. Currency ($10,447.00),

104 Hawai#i 323, 330, 89 P.3d 823, 830 (2004).3  Under this test,

the affidavit must set forth: (1) some of the underlying

circumstances from which the informant drew the conclusion

regarding criminal activity; and (2) some of the reasons which